

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS  
Supreme Judicial Court

SJC-13301

---

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, Appellee

v.

LINDSAY HALLINAN, Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE ORDERS OF THE DISTRICT COURT

---

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT LINDSAY HALLINAN

---

Respectfully submitted,  
LINDSAY HALLINAN,  
By her attorneys,

/s/ Murat Erkan  
Murat Erkan (BBO# 637507)  
Erkan & Associates, LLC  
300 High Street  
Andover, MA 01810  
978-474-0054  
murat@erkanlaw.com

/s/ Joseph D. Bernard  
Joseph D. Bernard (BBO# 557986)  
The Law Offices of Joseph  
D. Bernard, P.C.  
1 Monarch Place, Suite 1160  
Springfield, MA 01144  
413-731-9995  
joe@bernardatlaw.com

July 5, 2022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

ISSUES PRESENTED.....8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....9

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....12

I. Commonwealth v. Ananias et al: The Consolidated  
Draeger Alcotest 9510 Breath Test  
Litigation.....12

II. Commonwealth v. Lindsay Hallinan: Motion to  
Withdraw Admission to Sufficient Facts.....24

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....27

ARGUMENT.....30

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....30

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING MS. HALLINAN  
POST-CONVICTION RELIEF WHERE OAT'S FAILURE TO  
EMPLOY MINIMALLY ACCEPTABLE CALIBRATION STANDARDS  
AND ITS DECISION TO WITHHOLD EVIDENCE OF ITS  
FAILURE CONSTITUTED "EGREGIOUSLY IMPERMISSIBLE"  
CONDUCT ANTEDATING MS. HALLINAN'S PLEA.....31

a. By the government .....31

b. Egregiously impermissible conduct.....32

c. In the Defendant's case.....36

II. OAT'S MISCONDUCT CREATED A LAPSE OF SYSTEMIC  
MAGNITUDE WHICH CAN ONLY BE REMEDIED BY A  
CONCLUSIVE PRESUMPTION OF EGREGIOUS  
MISCONDUCT.....41

III.	OAT'S UNSCIENTIFIC PRACTICES AND CONCEALMENT OF THE SAME SHOULD PERMIT AN IMPACTED DEFENDANT TO VACATE THEIR PLEA BASED ON A COMMON LAW CLAIM OF NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE OR CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIM OF PROSECUTORIAL NON-DISCLOSURE.....	43
IV.	THE COMMONWEALTH IS JUDICIALLY ESTOPPED FROM ASSERTING THAT MS. HALLINAN WAS DISENTITLED TO RELIEF; ITS ATTEMPT TO BREACH ITS AGREEMENT CONSTITUTES MISCONDUCT.....	49
V.	A DEFENDANT WHO SUCCESSFULLY VACATES THEIR PLEA AS A RESULT OF OAT'S MISCONDUCT SHOULD NOT BE EXPOSED TO MORE SERIOUS CHARGES OR GREATER PUNISHMENT THAN ORIGINALLY IMPOSED.....	55
	CONCLUSION.....	57
	Rule 16(k) Certification.....	59
	Certificate of Service.....	60
	Addendum.....	61

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

<u>Alternative Sys. Concepts, Inc. v. Synopsys, Inc.</u> , 374 F.3d 23 (2004).....	49
<u>Blanchette v. School Comm.</u> , 427 Mass. 176 (1998).....	49
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	45, 47
<u>Bridgeman v. District Attorney for the Suffolk District</u> , 471 Mass. 465 (2015).....	42, 55, 57
<u>Bridgeman v. District Attorney of Suffolk County</u> , 476 Mass. 298 (2017).....	21, 53
<u>Comm. for Pub. Counsel Servs. v. Attorney General</u> , 480 Mass. 700 (2018).....	41, 54
<u>Commonwealth v. Amirault</u> , 424 Mass. 618 (1997).....	48
<u>Commonwealth v. Ananias, et. al.</u> , 1248CR1075 (and others).....	10, passim
<u>Commonwealth v. Camblin</u> , 471 Mass. 639 (2015).....	12, 13, 32
<u>Commonwealth v. Colturi</u> , 448 Mass. 809 (2007).....	46
<u>Commonwealth v. Cotto</u> , 471 Mass. 97 (2015).....	41, 42
<u>Commonwealth v. DeMarco</u> , 387 Mass. 481, 486 (1982).....	55
<u>Commonwealth v. Fanelli</u> , 412 Mass. 497 (1992).....	45
<u>Commonwealth v. Grace</u> , 397 Mass. 303 (1986).....	43, 44
<u>Commonwealth v. Hubert</u> , 71 Mass. App. Ct. 661, aff'd, 453 Mass. 1109 (2009).....	46

<u>Commonwealth v. Lanigan</u> , 419 Mass. 15 (1994).....	12, 13, 14, 21
<u>Commonwealth v. Martin</u> , 427 Mass. 816 (1998).....	30, 31, 44
<u>Commonwealth v. Moore</u> , 408 Mass. 117 (1990).....	30
<u>Commonwealth v. Mavredakis</u> , 430 Mass. 848 (2000).....	47-48
<u>Commonwealth v. Perkins</u> , 450 Mass. 834 (2008).....	48
<u>Commonwealth v. Schand</u> , 420 Mass. 783 (1995).....	30
<u>Commonwealth v. Scott</u> , 467 Mass. 336 (2014).....	26, passim
<u>Commonwealth v. Sherman</u> , 451 Mass. 332 (2008).....	30
<u>Commonwealth v. Stewart</u> , 383 Mass. 253 (1981).....	30
<u>Commonwealth v. Stokes</u> , 18 Mass. App. Ct. 637 (1984).....	45
<u>Commonwealth v. Tucceri</u> , 412 Mass. 401 (1992).....	43
<u>Commonwealth v. Woodward</u> , 427 Mass. 659 (1998).....	31
<u>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</u> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	12, 13, 14, 21
<u>DiGregorio v. Registrar of Motor Vehicles</u> , 78 Mass. App. Ct. 775 (2011).....	57
<u>East Cambridge Sav. Bank v. Wheeler</u> , 422 Mass. 621 (1996).....	52

<u>Fay v. Federal Nat'l Mtge. Ass'n</u> , 419 Mass. 782 (1995).....	49
<u>Ferrara v. United States</u> , 456 F.3d 278 (1st Cir. 2006).....	12, passim
<u>Luk v. Commonwealth</u> , 421 Mass. 415 (1995)..	30
<u>McCann v. Mangialardi</u> , 337 F.3d 782 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....	44
<u>Medel v. State</u> , 184 P.3d 1226 (Utah 2008).....	44
<u>Menna v. New York</u> , 423 U.S. 61 (1975).....	45
<u>North Carolina v. Pearce</u> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969).....	56
<u>Opinion of the Justices</u> , 412 Mass. 1201 (1992).....	48
<u>Sanchez v. United States</u> , 50 F.3d 1448, (9th Cir.1995).....	47
<u>State v. Huebler</u> , 275 p. 3d 91 (Nev. 2012).....	44
<u>U.S. v. Conroy</u> , 567 F.3d 174 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009).....	44
<u>U.S. v. Fisher</u> , 711 F. 3 d 460 (4th Cir. 2013).....	44
<u>U.S. v. Halper</u> , 490 U.S. 435 (1989).....	56
<u>U.S. v. Mathur</u> , 624 F.3d 498 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2010).....	44
<u>U.S. v. Melvin</u> , 730 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2013).....	54
<u>U.S. v. Ruiz</u> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002).....	44, 48

Statutes

G.L. c. 90, § 24.....	9, 14, 57
G.L. c. 90, § 24D.....	9
G.L. c. 90, § 24K.....	14, 31
G.L. c. 211B, § 9.....	13

Regulations

501 CMR 2.03.....	14, 31
501 CMR 2.04.....	14, 31
501 CMR 2.06.....	14, 32

Rules

Mass. R. Crim. P. 30(b).....	28, 29
Mass. R. Sup. Jud. Ct. 3.8.....	35
